
Government of Bihar
Cabinet Secretariat Department

(Directorate of Aviation)
TEL No:- 0612-2225659, 2224423

e-mailcadbihar@bihar.gov.in

Patna Ai Patna - 800014.
Letter. No: alfoV, /2024-7 q5 Patna, Datedi 2 O, tt , Zo U

Tender Notice
Sealed tender under TWO BID SYSTEM is hereby invited by the Govt. of Bihar from

manufacturers or DGCA's approved firms/ Companies/ Public enterprises for Purchase of
Spares and Consumables (as per annex.-I) for King Air C-90 A/B VT-EBG Aircraft as per
the following terms and conditions: -
l Bid submission starts from 20.11.2025 Tender Schedule has been provided in Sl. No l3 ofthis Notice.

2. The tender must reach to Director, Directorate of Aviation, Patna, Airport on or before 11.12.2025 al
05:00 PM. by registered post/speed post/courier or by hand only.

3. Bidders shall submit their offer in two separate sealed envelopes one as Technical Bid and other as

Financial Bid. The type of Bid must be written on each envelope (TechnicaV Financial Bid). These two
bids shall be kept in another big envelope which should be sealed and subscribed as "Tender for supply
of Spares and Consumables for King Air C-90 A/B VT-EBG."

4' Along with physical submission of bids, bidders must also submit the 'Technical Bid' online through e-

mail, with the subject line as "Technical Bid for the supply ofSpares and Consumables for King Air
C-90 A/B W-EBG" on the Email-lD: cadbihar@bihar.gov.in on or before 11.12.2025 at 03:00 pM.

Please number the documents with serial number on each and every page and do mention the total
number of pages of bidding document.

5. Technical Bid should contain the following:

A. An undertaking in the form of affidavit on 100 Rupees stamp paper that the Company has not been

blacklisted by any Public Sector undertaking/ Government Organization/ DGCA.
B. An EMDof Rs 50,000.00 (Rs fifty thousand only) in the form of Bank Draft issued by a Sched uled/

Nationalized Bank in lndia, drawn in favour of Bihar Flying tnst. C.A Department, Cabinet

Secretariat Department, Patna.

C. Self-attested copies of GST registration and PAN details.

I). lncome Tax return certificate for Preceding three Assessment years ofthe bidder.
E. Lead Time for supply of spares should be mentioned.

F, Submit supporting documents confirming a minimum of three years' experience in aviation
spa re-parts supply.

6. Financial Bid should contain the following:

A. Rate ofoutright new spares/new spares with core exchange. Rate should be quoted in Indian Rupees
({) only and should be firm and fixed inclusive ofall taxes.

B. ln case of non-availability of the new Spares, then bidder shall quote the rate of overhauled

spares/overha uled spares with core exchange.

C. The quoted rate shall be for door delivery to the Directorate of Aviation, state Hangar, Patna,

Bihar, inclusive of all taxes, with no additional charges applicable or payable.

D. Financial bid shall clearly specify delivery schedule and payment terms.
E, Financial bid shall specify the validity of quoted rates for a period of 120 days from the last date

fixed for submission of tenders.

F. Financial bid shall specify the Warranty/ Guarantee details.

G, Evaluation of financial bid will be done on the basis of the quoted rate. Financial bid will be

opened only ofthose bidders whose technical bid are found to be responsive and meet all specified
requirements.

7. Each part in the bidding process will be considered as a separate unit. Therefore, bunching of parts is

not allowed.



8.

9.

Security money of Unsuccessful bidders will be refunded immediately after final selection.

Spare parts supplied by company must have up to date serviceable tagl FAA tag. The items received

with old serviceable tagl FAA tag will not be accepted and retumed back to the company at tleir own
cost. The items not meeting above mentioned requirement will be returned back to the supplier at their
own cost.

The Technical bid of the tender will be opened tentatively on 15.12.2025 at 4:30 PM before the

committee headed by Additional Chief Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat Departrnent, Bihar, Patna or by an

officer so authorized by him before bidders/ authorized representatives.

The date & time ofopening ofthe Financial bid ofthe tender (only for Technically responsive bids) will
be announced later and can be seen on departmental website http://state.bihar.eov.in/csd
Correction of Errors: "Financial Bids" determined to be substantially responsive will be checked by
the buyer for any arithmetic errors. Errors will be corrected by the buyer as follows:

a. where there is a discrepancy between the rates in figures and in words, the rate in words will govem;

and

b. where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the line-item total resulting from multiplying
the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted will govem.

The amount stated in the "Financial Bid" will be corrected by the buyer in accordance with
the above procedure and the bid amount adjusted with the concurrence ofthe Bidder in the following
manner:

a. Ifthe Bid price increases as a result ofthese corrections, the amount as stated in the bid will be the

'bid price'and the increase willbe treated as rebate.

b. lf the bid price decreases as a result of the corrections, the decreased amount will be treated as

the 'bid price.'

Such adjusted bid price shall be considered as binding upon the Bidder. Ifthe Bidder does not accept

the corrected amount the Bid will be rejected, and the Eamest money may be forfeited.

13. Tender Schedule: -

Sl.No Activitl Date & Time
I Bid Submission Start Date 20.t 1.2025
2 Technical Bid Submission through E-mail

(cadbihar@bihar.sov. in)
Up to 11.12.2025 at 03:00 PM

3 Physical Bid Submission (both Technical &
Financial Bid) Last Date

upto 11.12.2025 at 05:00 PM

4 Technical Bid Openine Date (Tentative) 15.12.2025 at 4:30 PNI

5 Financial Bid Opening Date To be announced later
6 Tender Bid Validitv 120 Days

14. The successful bidder shall furnish Performance Guarantee after getting Letter oflntent, in the form of
Bank Draft or Bank Guarantee issued by Scheduled/ Nationalized Bank in India for a sum equivalent to

502 of the total tender value for a period of I year in the favour of Bihar Flying Inst. C.A Department,

Cabinet Secretariat Department, Patna.

15. Any queries and questions regarding the tender should be addressed to Director, Directorate of Flying
Training Patna Airport, Patna (eitherthrough letter or through e-mail: - cadbihar@bihar.gov.in or contact

no. 0612-2225659,2224423) tp to 7 days before the last date fixed for submission of tenders.

16. In case of any dispute, the place of settlement will be within the Judicature ofHigh Court at Patna.

17. The Additional ChiefSecretary, Cabinet Secretariat Department, Bihar reserves the right to reject/ cancel

any/ all tenders without assigning any reason thereof.

18. The tender notice and details of spare parts can be seen on departmental website

httn://state.bihar.sov.in/csd

10.

11.

12.

,ffi*s
Directorate of Flying Training



SI. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
01. Aero shell Grease 22 MIL.PRT-81322G 2KG
02. Aero shell Grease 33 MIL-PRF.23827 2KG
03. Grease SHC 100 MIL-PRF.23827 2KG
04. LPS 3 LPS 3 l LTS
05. CFC Moly cote S 1002 2 LTS
06. wD 40 MIL.PRI'-32033/CRC 3.36 2 Pack
07. Aero shell Grease 7 MIL.PRF -23827 C 2KG
08. Aero shell Grease 6 MIL-PRr'-24139 2KG
09. Lubricate l3OAA 500 em
10. Rayco 22 C MIL-PR-F.3224 2KG
lt Marvel Mistry Oil l LTS
12. Brayco 300 MlL-PRF-32033 2KG
13. Nycluble 7870 MIL-PRF-7870 2KG
14. Grease 64 MIL-G-21164 2KG
15. Antisease P37 1KG
16. oil sAE 30 Oil 2LTS
17. MJO II MJO II 24

QUART
18. Hydraulic Fluid MIL-H-5606 5 LTS
19. Door Ease Stick Lubricant MOQ
20. Dry Powder Lubricant MIL-L-23398 MOQ
21. D Neptha TT-W-95 Type III MOQ
22. Petroleum Solvent PWCI l-027/PWC11-031 MOQ
23. Mineral Sprit PD 680 Type III MOQ
24. Anti Seize Compound MIL-PEF-16173 MOQ
25. Grease PWC 04-001 MOQ
26. Grade II CPC MIL.PRI-16173 MOQ
27. Aluminium oxide sand paper MOQ
28. Foil Tape MOQ
29. Amalgard MOQ
30. Conosion preventive compound MrL-C-16173 MOQ
31. LPS 1 001 16 MOQ
32. Masking Tape MOQ
33. LPS 2 LPS2 MOQ
34. MPK MPK MOQ
35. Grease MIL.PRF-81322 MOO
36. Grease 1 7 MIL-G-21164 MOQ
37. Molylote Z SAE.PRS-M-7866 MOQ
38. Ardrox 5503 PWCI | -027 or MIL-PRF-680

TYPE II
MOQ

39. Locking wire (0.25") GST 304 wire MOQ
,+0. Locking wire ( 0.32") 0.032 soft MOQ
41. Sealant Dowsil 732 MOQ
42. 02 Leak Detector MIL-PRr'-25567 MOQ
43. Anti seize tape AA-58092 MOQ
44. Metal Primer MIL-P-8585 MOQ
45. Alodine 1200 MOQ

ANNEXURE-I
LIST OF CONSUMABLES FOR PHASE INSPECTION OF KING AIR C.9O A,/B VT-EBG

Page No.-01



LIST OF SPARES FOR PHASE INSPECTION OF KING AIR C-90 A/B VT.EBG
SN. DESCRIPTION PART NO. OTY.
01. Packins 102A10001-1s 02
02. Packing 102A10001-16 02

03. Packins Oil Filter A53209-224 02
04. Packins AS3209-143 02
05. Packine AS3209-120 02
06. Filter Kit 3033356 02
07. Filter 3059779-01 02
08. Packing AS3209-01 9/MS9388-01 9 02
09 Gasket 3010880 04
10 Packing AS3209-115 02

11 Filter B3-5-1 0l
12 Air Filter 101-380039-1 01

13 Packing MS28778-10 0l
14 Rudder Booster Filter 1 01 -s24009-1 063/1 01 -524009-0161 01

15 Packins MS3248-1-012 02
16 Cotter Pin(Main Wheel) M524665-423 02
17 Cotter Pin(Nose Wheel) M524665-428 01

18 Packins NAS1593-014 02
19 Packing NAS 1593-024 02

20 Gasket 15-423 02
2t Packing AS3209-l 13 02

22 Gasket 50-92t582-1 02

23 Filter 3033 5 55 02
24 O ring AS3209-08 02
25 O ring MS 28778-6 02
26 O rins MS 28778-8 01

27 Cotter Pin MS 24665-136 02

28 Cotter Pin AN380-5-5 02

29 Cotter Pin MS24655-355 02

30 Packing AS3209-12/MS9388-012 04
31 Packing MS29512-10 02
32 Placard Nose Gear Tow 50-820253 01

33 Web Aft Compartment 90-530140-7 01

34 O-Rine M83248/1-908 02

35 Packins M8324811-024 02

36 Packing M83248/1-0t4 02
37 Locking wire MS20995C41 01

38 Bolt 1309098 175 02
39 Washer -AN-960PD1416L l0
40 Washer NAS1515H14 06

4t . Nut 130909N46 02

42 Bolt 8t7 84-12-32 (Alt.-VCC0025) 02
43 Washer 101-100011-1 02

44 Barrel Nut 806912CF-1216 02
45 Bolt vcN00l4/81 786- l0- l 8/8 I 786- 10-20 04
46 Washer 3s-10s 1 1 1-3 04
47 Washer 90-110032-1 04
48 Nut 81791-1018 04
49 Break svstem Hose-Upper MS2874t-4-0212 02

50 Break system Hose lower AN6271-4-15-3/8 02

Page No.-02



5l Engine fire Extinguisher cylinder
LH And RH

30301102 02

52 Engine fire Extinguisher Cartridge
LH And RH

AE13083-5 02

53 Cabin fire Extinguisher c3s2 01
54 cockpit fire Extinguisher c352 01
55 Landing light 4596 02
56 Taxi light 4587 02
57 Main wheel Assy. PN.- 50-300010-133 0l
58 Nose wheel Assy. PA{.- 101-8026-5 01
59 Break Assy. Pn{.- 90-380038-1 01
60 CB PtN.- 7277-2-1 02
61 PCB P,N.- 109-364054-3 01

,p"s'J
Directorate of Flying Training


